Channel sampling, more akin to core drilling, involves cutting continuous, chip-based samples across
geological features on exposed rock surfaces, providing a more representative analysis than grab sampling.
The 2025 program was designed to systematically sample the high-grade quartz veins visible at surface at
the LGZ along a 750 m by 50 m area. One hundred forty-six (146) channels (5 cm wide by 6 to 8 cm deep)
were cut to transect gold-bearing quartz veins (see Image 1). Samples ranging from 0.5 m to 1.0 m in length
were then collected to respect the lithological and/or mineralogical contacts and isolate narrow (<1.0m) veins